/s QXC,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND
FOR COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA CIVIL ACTION

BRUNO DIPASQUALE,
Husband/Petitioner,

VS.
CASE NO.: 14-DR-1522

LISETTE DIPASQUALE,

Wife/Respondent.

FINAL JUDGMENT OF DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE

THIS CAUSE came before the Court on several occasions wherein the parties announced
settlement of various issues in their case including equitable distribution, alimony, shared parental
responsibility and an agreed upon parenting plan. Additionally, the Court heard testimony and
received evidence on August 16, 18 and 19, 2016 on the following issues:

A. Dissolution of the Marriage;

B. Child Support;

C. Wife’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Suit Costs;

D. Husband’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Suit Costs;

The Court having heard the testimony, reviewed the documentary evidence, considered the
applicable law and heard argument of counsel, makes the following Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law:

FILER2 02217 105 Dat Liavln



CASE NO. 11-1517-DR

BACKGROUND:

1.

The parties were married on April 20, 1996 in Bronxville, New York.

2. The Husband filed a Petition for Dissolution of Marriage on June 11, 2014.
3.  The parties have two children of this marriage, to wit:
a. Isabella Lucia Dipasquale, born June 17, 1997; and
b. Lucrezia Teresa Dipasquale, bon November 7, 2000.
4.  During the pendency of this action, the oldest child attained the age of 18 and is
emancipated.
5. The Court has personal jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter jurisdiction over this
matter.
6.  The parties testified that their marriage was irretrievably broken.
DISSOLUTION:
7. The Court hereby finds the marriage to be irretrievably broken and hereby dissolves the

marriage of the parties.

PARTIAL MARITAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT:

8.

The parties entered into a Partial Marital Settlement Agreement on May 11, 2015. The
Partial Marital Settlement Agreement provides for equitable distribution of the parties’
assets and liabilities and further provides that the Husband shall pay permanent periodic
alimony to the Wife in the amount of $15,000 per month. The Court adopts the Partial
Marital Settlement Agreement in this Final Judgment of Dissolution of Marriage and the

terms of the agreement are incorporated but not merged herein and the parties are ordered



CASE NO. 11-1517-DR

to comply with same.

9.  The Partial Marital Agreement identified the issues that remained outstanding, child
support and the Wife’s request for an award of attorney fees and costs.
PARENTING PLAN:
10.  The parties entered into a Parenting Plan on May 12, 2016. The parties have agreed to

Shared Parental Responsibility and to a week on/week off parenting schedule for their
minor child. The Parenting Plan provides a schedule for holidays and school breaks. The
Court adopts the Parenting Plan in this Final Judgment of Dissolution of Marriage and the
terms of the Parenting Plan are incorporated but not merged herein and the parties are

ordered to comply with same.

HUSBAND’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS:

11.

At the final hearing, the Husband requested an award of his attorneys’ fees and costs

pursuant to Rosen v. Rosen, 696 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1997). The Court found during the trial,

the clear language of the Partial Marital Settlement Agreement failed to reserve

jurisdiction over the Husband’s claims for fees and costs and also contains express

release and waiver language abandoning any such claims that pre-dated the execution of
the Partial Marital Settlement Agreement. As such, the Husband’s claim for any Rosen
attorneys’ fees for conduct that occurred prior to the execution of the Partial Marital
Settlement Agreement is denied. Moreover, after reviewing all of the testimony and
evidence presented at the trial, the Court cannot find any bad faith or other inappropriate

conduct by the Wife which would merit the award of any Rosen attorneys’ fees after the



CASE NO. 11-1517-DR
execution of the Partial Marital Settlement Agreement. As such, the Husband’s request

for an award of attorneys’ fees and costs is denied in it’s entirely.

CHILD SUPPORT:

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

The Wife receives alimony of $15,000 gross per month and the Court finds that this is her
income.

The Husband’s income pursuant to his Financial Affidavit filed on June 1, 2016 is
$42,598 gross per month.

The Court adopts the above incomes for the purposes of calculating child support and has
considered the equal timeshare of the parties pursuant to the Parenting Plan.

Based on all factors, the Court hereby finds that the Husband shall pay to the Wife the
amount of $367.54 per month commencing November 1, 2016 and continuing until the
minor child attains the age of 18 or graduates from high school whichever is the later
date. See the child support worksheet attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

The Husband shall continue to maintain Health Insurance for the minor child which has
been factored into the child support obligations of the parties. The Husband shall pay
62% of the reasonable and necessary health, dental, psychological, vision, orthodontic
and prescription needs of the child and the Wife shall pay the remaining 38%.

The Husband shall pay 62% and the Wife shall pay 38% of all agreed upon
extracurricular activities of the child.

The Wife requested an award of retroactive child support to the date the parties

physically separated in September 15, 2014. The request for retroactive child support is



CASE NO. 11-1517-DR
denied based on the Husband contributing significantly to the expenses and support of the

parties’ children during the pendency of this litigation.

WIFE’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND SUIT COSTS.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

The Wife requested an award of her attorneys’ fees and suit costs and the parties agreed
to reserve on this issue in the Partial Marital Settlement Agreement.

The Court finds that the Wife has a need and the Husband has the ability to pay for the
Wide’s re;asonable attorneys’ fees and costs giving the disparity of the parties’ incomes
and the disparity in future earning potential between the two parties.

The Court makes the following findings of fact on the issue of the amount of fees and
costs. The Court heard the testimony of Cynthia B. Hall, Esq., counsel for the Wife and
Antonio J. Perez-Benitoa, Esq. who was called as an expert witness in support of the
Wife’s request. The Court also heard the testimony of Rebecca Zung-Clough, Esq.,
attorney for the Husband and Luis Insignaries, Esq., expert for the Husband.

The Law Firm of Silverio & Hall, P.A. (hereinafter the Firm) was retained by the Wife to
represent her in this divorce action. The Wife signed their standard written fee retainer.
The Husband stipulated that the hourly rates charged by the Firm were reasonable.

The following were the fees and costs billed by the Firm to the Wife:



CASE NO. 11-1517-DR

ATTORNEY FEES:
Attorney/Paralegal Hourly Rate Number of Hours Total Fees
Cynthia B. Hall, Esq. $450.00 233.7 $105,165.00
Mark V. Silverio, Esq. $475.00 .8 $380.00
Brian M. Silverio, Esq. $300.00 2.1 $630.00
Paralegal $100.00 28.1 $2,810.00
Paralegal $75.00 1 $7.50
Totals 255.3 $108,992.50
COSTS:
Type of Cost Amount
Clerk of Court $395.00
Court Reporter $4,132.93
Courier $64.00
Westlaw $420.57
Witness Fee $10.20
Service of Process $180.00
Copies $314.90
Total $5,517.60

25.  The Wife also incurred 9.5 hour of attorneys’ fees in the months of July and August 2016

and was billed $4,275.

26.  The Wife’s total attorneys’ fees were $108,992.50.

6




27.

28.

29.

30.

CASE NO. 11-1517-DR
The Firm engaged an expert attorney, Antonio J. Perez-Benitoa, Esq. to review their bills
and their rates and to express an expert opinion as to an amount of a reasonable fee
charged by the Firm to the Wife in this case. Perez testified that there were some clerical
tasks and bills related to a domestic violence matter not properly chargeable to the
Husband and he deleted that time from the Firm’s bills. Antonio Perez-Benitoa testified
that in reviewing all of the fees and costs, the amount total should be reduced by $1,340.
The Court finds that the testimony of Cynthia B. Hall, Esq. and Antonio J. Perez-Benitoa,
Esq. was credible and finds that the Wife’s reasonable attorneys’ fees were $107,652.50.
The Court also award the fees charged by Antonio J. Perez Benitoa in the amount of
$3,017.50 (7.10 hours at $425 per hour).

The Court makes the following findings of fact under Rule 4-1.5(b), Fees and Costs for

Legal Services:

(b) Factors to be considered in determining reasonable fees and costs.

A. The time and labor required the novelty, complexity. and difficulty of the questions involved,

and the skill requisite to perform the legal service properly.

The Court finds that the time and labor required by the Firm was quite extensive as

evidenced by the hours expended by Hall and the Court considered the skill and reputation of the

Firm is considerable and each has extensive experience in handling family law cases.

B.

The likelihood that the acceptance of the particular employment will preclude other

employment by the lawyer.

This factor is not applicable.

The fee, or rate of fee, customarily charged in the locality for legal services of a comparable

or similar nature.




CASE NO. 11-1517-DR

The Court finds that the fee and rates of fee charged by the Firm (its attorneys and
paralegals) are customarily charged in Collier County, Florida for legal and paralegal services of
a comparable or similar nature. Further, the Husband conceded the rates charged were reasonable.

D. The significance of, or amount involved in, the subject matter of the representation, the
responsibility involved in the representation, and the results obtained.

The Court finds: (i) the case had significant issues of alimony, including the term and
amount, the Wife’s needs and the Husband’s ability to pay; (ii) this was a very high conflict case,
particularly pertaining to children’s issues, and which the Court concurs, which caused a
substantial amount of time to be expended; and (iii) the subject matter of the representation
involved all the typical issues in a divorce, alimony, parenting issues, equitable distribution, child
support and attorney fees.

E. The time limitations imposed by the client or by the circumstances and, as between attorney
and client, any additional or special time demands or requests of the attorney by the client.

This factor is not applicable.

F. The nature and length of the professional relationship with the client.

This factor is not applicable.

G. The experience, reputation, diligence, and ability of the lawyer or lawyers performing the
service and the skill, expertise, or efficiency of effort reflected in the actual providing of such
services.

Hall is a board-certified family law attorney who has been practicing in excess of 28 years.

H. Whether the fee is fixed or contingent, and, if fixed as to amount or rate, then whether the
client’s ability to pay rested to any significant degree on the outcome of the representation.

This factor is not applicable.



CASE NO. 11-1517-DR

31. The Wife sought the award of costs. The Court finds that there was no opposition by the
Husband to costs sought by the Wife. The hereby finds the costs billed by the Firm to the
Wife in the amount of $5,517.60 were reasonable and necessary and awards same.
32.  Based on the foregoing findings of fact and applicable law, the Court concludes as
follows.
33.  There are several basic tenants of law applicable to the recovery of attorney’s fees against
the opposing spouse in a divorce action.
(1) Section 61.16, Fla.Stats. (2012) allows the recovery of fees and costs against
the other spouse.
(ii) The first inquiry under the statute and the case law is whether one spouse has
a need and the other spouse has the ability to pay. Robbie v. Robbie, 592 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 4th
DCA 1991).
(iii) This second inquiry is the financial status of the parties at the time of the trial
or Final Judgment. Davis v. Davis, 108 So. 3d 660 (Fla. 5" DCA 2013); Duchesneau v.
Duchesneau, 692 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).  Although the financial resources of the parties
are the primary factor to be considered, other relevant circumstances are to be considered (the
“Rosen factors”). The trial court has “wide leeway to work equity in chapter 61 proceedings” and
section 61.16 is to be “liberally - - not restrictively - - construed to allow consideration of any
factor necessary to provide justice and ensure equity between the parties.” Rosen v. Rosen, 696

So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1997). The Rosen factors are as follows:



CASE NO. 11-1517-DR

- Scope and history of the litigation

- Duration of litigation

- Merits of the respective positions

- Whether the litigation is brought or maintained primarily to harass (or
whether a defense is raised mainly to frustrate or stall)

- Existence of prior and pending claims

(iv) The Court must also determine that the fees sought are reasonable: Duncan
v. Duncan, 642 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 4™ DCA 1994).

(v) It can be an abuse of discretion to grant only a partial attorney’s fee award
where, on balance, there is a substantial disparity between the parties’ incomes. Arena v. Arena,

103 So. 3d 1044 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013). See also, e.g., Lowman v. Lowman, 724 So. 2d 648, 650

(Fla. 2d DCA 1999); Anciaux v. Anciaux, 666 So. 2d 577, 578 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996). If the parties
stand on equal footing on equitable distribution, an award of attorney’s fees is proper where there
is a significant disparity in income. Duncan-Osiyemi v. Osiyemi, 117 So. 3d 882 (Fla. 4th DCA
2013) (notwithstanding an equal distribution of assets, a significant income disparity can justify
an award of attorney fees and costs in marital dissolution action).

If the parties do not have the same financial circumstances after the Final Judgment, as in
the instant case, then the award of fees is justified. Humerick v. Humerick, 932 So. 2d 1142 (Fla.
2d DCA 2006.

34, Based on the foregoing law and findings, the Court finds that the Wife is entitled to
reasonable attorney’s fees to be paid by the Husband and that the Husband has the ability
to pay them. The Court relies on the trial record at trial and the findings above.

35.  On the issue of the reasonableness of the Firm’s fee, the Court concludes that a

reasonable fee to be award to the Wife is $107,652.50.

10



CASE NO. 11-1517-DR

36. The Court concludes that costs in the amount of $5,517.60 are reasonable and taxable.

37.  The Court concludes a reasonable fee for the Former Wife’s expert, Antonio J. Perez-
Benitoa, Esq., is $3,017.50.

38.  Accordingly, Final Judgment OF Attorney Fees and Costs is hereby entered against the
Husband, BRUNO DIPASQUALE, and in favor of the Wife, LISETTE DIPASQUALE,
in the amount of $107,652.50 for attorneys’ fees, $5,517.60 for taxable costs, $3,017.50
for expert witness fees, for a total amount of $116,187.60, for which sum let execution
issue. This judgment shall accrue interest at the legal rate of 4.75% per annum.

39.  The parties are hereby ordered to abide by the terms of this Final Judgment and the Court
reserves jurisdiction to enforce this Final Judgment.

+
DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Naples, Collier County, Florida this /== day

Febomnry
of Janwary, 2017.
HONO LE JOSEPH G. FOSTER
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
Copies to:

Rebecca Zung-Clough, Esq., Attorney for Husband
service@zungfamilylaw.com

John C. Clough, Esq., Attorney for Husband
john.clough@akerman.com

Cynthia B. Hall, Esq., Attorney for Former Wife
Servicenaples@silveriohall.com

11



%o6'L6 hireor Smoou] N LOTTE BS9OVNT  ST6LL6T Jmony Anpuoy 12N
%Sz %6Y'8L amoou] sousy PaupeRd 2dmnaiag
ECSLTYL  TrE6SE SL'BIRLT moonpaq KoL
LYTLEST 8500811 ST6IL6T WUPIRL) MOMIM, IPYIQ / 10X
LYTTEBT  86'90K'T | $T'62L'6T USIPIL) IO A\ SUI0OU] SQEITRAY 0006 00'009 00'060'1 FUIDRONPOQ IHPO (R0,
000 000 Rsuadxy P SKT SPOON JABIYY 000 000 000 PiRg puw paBpIO Hoddag prysy
TRIPIRL) JICUHAL Sis&jmry 2amou] S EeAY 00°06v 00°009 00°060°T RRWARG S0URINGY] UHWOH SItaRg
€USS6'LL  TUWLLTT  ST6TL6T WY / $093g 00'0 000 000 IO RS 1URIRY KIOWPTRIY
00'0 000 SPION HATPIIY pasnipy 000 000 000 son( uotun) AKmpuE
O'SS6'LT  90L83'S awoou] wpder) og ORI PO
EUSSELE  TIBLLNT STSTL6L auoouy AqeEAY EES8LS WE66T SLBLLTY XVLIVIOL
(Agreg 103) spApeny swoouy AqErAY 39N 000 00°0 000 XV WO JRHO/ VORI
000 000 smoary ssoddns pg) ey [ 9EBY69 WE66'T 8&L'IP6'6 X, JUI00U] [2Bp34
YSLOE 00D SANI'TAAIND GALISACAY Lol 000 w6LO'T xe pouikordwy gog
000 00'0 w1098 1 nopwpAAq 00°¥1 00'0 00'Sp1 SIBNPOI - VL
sTT19 000 sTTIY Apmoag wioog - oI
_WSh 000 QAYVHS PIRd 9¢ 0] Junowry pommnsag —
000 vros 1snfpy amyg [eRoQpOW/SULRED ABq 00000°ST 000 00°000°s 1 L¥OJdNE TVSNO0dS TVIOL
9L'9% ¥T'09 00°281 AUTYS K100 [RITH/PIN/RY/ARD) K9] 000 000 000 HOnpog BoN
ooLs1 000 00451 PEvd 1800 [9309q1/pI /s passacouny | 000 000 ooo BB 10 {qonpeqt
000 000 000 PIRd §3%00) 013 pIryD) 000001 000 000005t aﬁgﬁ
8L LTy 000 Rjsumy wmnfpy a1y 00855'TF  00°000ST  00'B65°LS FWOINI SS0¥D
TUET £€'669 BYO 0 wehs Wuke] 000 000 000 SU0OU] SqEXRY, LON
%98°6% %v1'0s 2400001 BRAQ Jo sBumaeg 00'0 00°000°s1 00°000°s1 wosuy poddng [esnodg oqexey
z81 £81 $9€ TM SUBIIRAQ Jo DUy 00121 000 00°121 swou] yquxe] BYO
P66ETT S PEET  05pi9'E poo uoddng paseyg 000000 000 00'000°01 SUa0UL AqWXL, ALN0S (V120§
6T €601 1L°626 00'€2p°Z paay moddng pq) wmmpnyy 00LLFTIE 000 00°LLYTE Jwoou] orqexe], Juourodury fos
ANVESOH  TOM | QaEnoo ANVESOH  Z4M  QINIENOD RIORIY SO M EIEL
%EIT  KLEBE %0001 yoddug jo ars adwunng 0 I ! ] gﬁﬁqﬁ
781 €81 cs€ A SIS0 30 J9qEny LITESYHOM SINTTIAND LH0LINS TIHD

U] VI S,PURGSNY JoLeudog

FTVNOSVAIQ vy

EXHIBIT




